

O.I.H

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 414

TO BE ANSWERED ON 9
th

DECEMBER 2022

DEVELOPMENT OF DAIRY INDUSTRY IN STATES

414:  SHRI NARHARI AMIN

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING be pleased to state:


(a) whether there is a plan to develop dairy industry in other States of the country on the lines of dairy industry of Gujarat;

(b) if so, whether the cooperative societies would be strengthened for this purpose;

(c) whether any financial assistance is being provided to develop such industries: and

(d) if so, the schemes under which such financial assistance is being provided; the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)


(a) & (b) To develop dairy industry in other States of the country on the lines of dairy industry of Gujarat, NDDB is currently managing the operations of some of the cooperative institutions like Jharkhand Milk Federation, West Assam Milk Union Ltd. and Varanasi Milk Union.

Besides above, supplementing the efforts of the States and Union Territories, Department of Animal Husbandry & Dairying, Government of India is implementing following schemes to develop dairy industry including dairy infrastructures in dairy cooperative sector, in the country:-

(i) National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD)

(ii) Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund (DIDF)

(iii) Supporting Dairy Cooperatives and Farmer Producer Organizations engaged in dairy activities (SDC&FPO)

(c) & (d) Department of Animal Husbandry & Dairying, Government of India is providing financial assistance to dairy industry through above mentioned dairy development schemes. Details of financial assistance provided are as under:-

Name of the schemes

(implementation period)

Financial Assistance Provided

Details
Amount

(Rs in crore)

NPDD (2014-15 to till date) Grant-in-aid  1743.74

DIDF (2018-19 to till date)* Interest subvention 79.59

SDC&FPO (2018-19 to till date) Interest subvention  433.00

* Rs. 3575.73 Crore loan amount sanctioned; Rs.1412.74 Crore loan amount disbursed (Upto 30 th


November 2022).

      ****

